
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Martin Elliott 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 10 April 2017 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 18 
APRIL 2017 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 3, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
4 April, 2017. 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

5.  
  
Minutes of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority (Pages 15 - 36) 
 
To note the Minutes of the meetings of the Sheffield City Region Combined 
Authority held on 5 December, 2016 and 30 January, 2017. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Deputy Leader 
 
6.  

  
Equality and Diversity Policy, Strategy and Action Plan 2017 - 2019  
 
Report to follow 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 04.04.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 4th April, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Bagley 
Blank 
A Diouf 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
Ludlow 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt  Dickinson 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

161  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

162  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Gilby and J 
Innes. 
 

163  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 21 February and 7 
March, 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

164  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 April to 31 July, 2017 was 
reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 04.04.17 

2 
 
 

That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

165  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during March, 2017 were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

166  
  

FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS 
2017/18: SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Manager submitted a report on the 
achievements of the voluntary and community organisations currently 
funded via Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) and to seek approval for 
the funding levels for these organisations to be maintained at 2016/17 
levels in 2017/18. 
 
The organisations holding SLAs with the Council for 2016/17 (Citizens’ 
Advice Bureau, Chesterfield Law Centre, Chesterfield Shopmobility, 
Derbyshire Unemployed Workers Centre, and LINKS) had attended 
annual review meetings in early 2017 to discuss their progress, 
achievements and any issues that they had experienced in the delivery of 
the SLA. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Manager advised that on-going discussions 
with Clinical Commissioning Group and Derbyshire County Council 
colleagues had identified an opportunity to review the total funding 
provided across Chesterfield for voluntary and community organisations. 
This review would enable the council to further consider and evaluate the 
potential for the co-commissioning of services from voluntary and 
community organisations to ensure that health, wellbeing and inequalities 
needs were addressed effectively across the borough. Members 
commended the excellent and valuable work carried out by voluntary and 
community organisations in Chesterfield and noted the importance of 
continuing to work closely with them in the future in order to deliver quality 
services to the people of Chesterfield. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



CABINET 04.04.17 

3 
 
 

*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the levels of funding provided for Voluntary and Community 
Organisations via Service Level Agreements remains at £239,544 
for 2017/18. 
 

2. That the SLA Schedule 1 tables for each organisation, as set out at 
Appendix 2 of the officer’s report, be approved for inclusion within 
the Service Level Agreements for 2017/18. 
 

3. That a review of the funding provided to voluntary and community 
organisations by Chesterfield Borough, the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and Derbyshire County Council, as outlined in the 
Council Plan, is undertaken in 2017/18 to ensure that the funding is 
prioritised towards existing and emerging community needs and 
Council priorities, and also contributes towards achieving a 
balanced budget for the Council in future years. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To ensure that the future delivery of funding to Voluntary and Community 
Groups meets the priorities of the Council and the needs of the residents 
of Chesterfield within a realistic and sustainable budget.  
 

167  
  

REVIEW OF SURVEILLANCE POLICY  
 
The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager submitted a report 
setting out the obligations placed on the council by the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and detailing the actions needing to be 
taken following an inspection by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners 
in 2016. The report also sought approval for a revised Surveillance Policy 
to be adopted and implemented by the council. 
 
The report noted that the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) was to regulate the use of different types of surveillance and to 
ensure that any surveillance that was carried out by the council was done 
in in a way that conformed with the requirements of the Human Rights Act 
(the right to privacy and the right to a fair trial). The Local Government 
and Regulatory Law Manager advised that the council very rarely used 
the types of surveillance regulated by the Act, and that any surveillance 
carried out by the council tended to be overt surveillance, with nothing 

Page 5



CABINET 04.04.17 

4 
 
 

secretive or hidden about it. It was further noted that the council had not 
needed to obtain any authorisations since February 2010.  
 
The report also included details of the inspection visit made by the Office 
of Surveillance Commissioners, which had been carried out in 2016. The 
inspector’s report had recommended that the council should do more to 
keep itself ready for carrying out covert surveillance, in case the need 
arose. The officer’s report also included details of the other key 
recommendations made as a result of the inspection visit.  
 
The council’s Surveillance Policy had been updated and amended to take 
account of the 2016 inspection report, and the proposed revised policy 
was attached as an appendix to the officer’s report.  
 
*RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the officer’s report on the impact on the council of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, the response actions 
carried out following an inspection in 2016 and current best practice 
guidelines, be noted.  
 

2. That the changes to the Council’s RIPA policies and procedures as 
detailed in the officer’s report be adopted and implemented. 

 
3. That the Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance be 

delegated authority to make decisions on specified matters relating 
to the council’s use of RIPA powers. 

 
4. That the Standards and Audit Committee receive annual reports on 

the council’s use of RIPA policies and procedures.. 
 

5. That the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be 
delegated authority to make any necessary and consequential 
constitutional amendments relating to RIPA policies and 
procedures. 

 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To enable the Council to operate the RIPA system effectively and as 
required by law and guidance. 
 

Page 6



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 MAY 2017 TO 31 AUGUST 2017 

 

What is the Forward Plan? 
 

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. This Forward Plan sets out the details of the ‘key’ and other major decisions which the 
Council expects to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is available to the public 28 days before the beginning of each month.  
 

What is a Key Decision? 
 

Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is: 
 a decision to spend £100,000 or more from an approved budget, or 
 a decision to transfer funds of more than £50,000 from one budget to another, or 
 a decision which would result in a saving of £50,000 or more to any budget head, or 
 a decision to dispose or acquire any interest in land or buildings with a value of £50,000 or more, or 
 a decision to propose the closure of, or reduction by more than ten (10) percent in the level of service (for example in terms of 

funding, staffing or hours of operation) provided from any facility from which Council services are supplied. 
 

Any executive decision which will have a significant impact in environmental, physical, social or economic terms on communities living or working 
in one or more electoral wards. This includes any plans or strategies which are not within the Council’s Policy Framework set out in Article 4 of 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Are any other decisions included on the plan? 
 

The Forward Plan also includes details of any significant issues to be considered by the Executive Cabinet, full Council and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. They are called “non-key decisions”. Non-key decisions that will be made in private are also listed.  
 
How much notice is given of forthcoming decisions? 
 

As far as possible and in the interests of transparency, the Council will seek to provide at l
[...]
 
democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk. Such representations must be received in advance of 5 clear working days before the date Cabinet 
meeting itself, normally by the preceding Monday.  The Council is required to consider any representations received as to why an item should not 
be taken in private and to publish its decision. 
 
It is possible that other private reports may be added at shorter notice to the agenda for the Cabinet meeting or for a Cabinet Member decision.  
 

Huw Bowen 
Chief Executive 
 

Copies of the Council’s Constitution and agenda and minutes for all meetings of the Council may 
be accessed on the Council’s website:  www.chesterfield.gov.uk

P
age 8

http://www.chesterfieldbc.gov.uk/


 
Meeting Dates 2017/18 

 

Cabinet  Council 

4 April 2017* 
18 April 2017 

26 April 2017  

 

2 May 2017* 
16 May 2017 
30 May 2017 

10 May 2017 

13 June 2017* 
27 June 2017 

 

11 July 2017* 
25 July 2017 

19 July 2017 

5 September 2017* 
19 September 2017 

 

3 October 2017* 
17 October 2017 
31 October 2017* 

11 October 2017 

15 November 2017 
28 November 2017* 

 

12 December 2017 13 December 2017 

12 January 2018* 
23 January 2018 

 

6 February 2018* 
20 February 2018 

22 February 2018 

6 March 2018* 
20 March 2018 

 

3 April 2018* 
17 April 2018 

25 April 2018 

1 May 2018* 
15 May 2018 
29 May 2018 

9 May 2018 

 
*Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee  
meet immediately prior to the first meeting of Cabinet each month 

 

 
Cabinet members and their portfolios are as follows: 
 

In addition to the Cabinet Members above, the following Councillors are 
Assistant Cabinet Members for special projects. 
 
Councillor Ray Catt 
Councillor John Dickinson 
Councillor Jean Innes 
 
In addition to the Cabinet Members above, the following Councillors are 
voting Members of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General 
Committee 
 
Councillor Helen Elliott 
Councillor Maureen Davenport 
Councillor Jean Innes 
Councillor G
[...]
ic 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
670 

Barrow Hill Contractor Appointment 
Approval to appoint contractor.  
 
 

 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Customers and 
Communties 

11 Jul 2017 
 

Alison Craig 
Housing Manager Tel: 01246 
345156 
alison.craig@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
3 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
673 

Crematorium Delivery Options - Final 
Report 
A final decision on the future operating 
model of the Joint Crematorium.  
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

16 May 2017 
 

Angela Dunn 
Bereavement Services Manager 
Tel: 01246 345881 
angela.dunn@chesterfield.gov.u
k 
 

Exempt 
3 
 

No 
 

P
age 11



 

3 
 

Decision 
No 

Details of the Decision to be Taken Decision to be 
taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder 

Earliest Date 
Decision can 

be Taken 
 

Representations may be made 
to the following officer by the 

date stated 

Public or 
Private 

Decision 
Under 

Urgency 
Provisions 

Key 
Decision 
 
703 

Equality and Diversity Policy, 
Strategy and Action Plan 2017 - 2019 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Customers and 
Communties 

18 Apr 2017 
 
26 Apr 2017 
 

Katy Marshall 
Tel: 01246 345247 
katy.marshall@chesterfield.gov.
uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
704 

Progress on delivery of the 
Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Adults Action Plan for 
2016/17 and Action Plan for 2017/18 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Deputy Leader 30 May 2017 
 

Donna Reddish 
Tel: 01246 345307 
donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov
.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
705 

Revised Partnership Strategy 2017- 
19 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Deputy Leader 30 May 2017 
 

Donna Reddish 
Tel: 01246 345307 
donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov
.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
708 

Funding to Voluntary and Community 
Organisations 2017/18: Service Level 
Agreements 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Customers and 
Communties 

4 Apr 2017 
 

Martin Key 
Health and Wellbeing Manager  
martin.key@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 


[...]
17 
 

Anita Cunningham 
Tel: 01246 345273 
anita.cunningham@chesterfield.
gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

P
age 14



SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY

AMP TECHNOLOGY CENTRE, WAVERLEY, ROTHERHAM, S60 5WG

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor John Burrows, Chesterfield BC (Chair)

Councillor Graham Baxter MBE, North East Derbyshire DC
Councillor Chris Read, Rotherham MBC
Councillor Julie Dore, Sheffield CC
Councillor Simon Greaves, Bassetlaw DC
Councillor Glyn Jones, Doncaster MBC
Sir Nigel Knowles, Global Co-Chairman DLA Piper & SCR LEP Chair

Ruth Adams, SCR Exec Team
Fiona Boden, SCR Exec Team
Philip Cooper, SCR Exec Team
Andrew Frosdick, Monitoring Officer
Andrew Gates, SCR Exec Team
Sharon Kemp, Rotherham MBC
Mark Lynam
John Mothersole, Sheffield CC
Jo Miller, Doncaster MBC
Mel Dei Rossi, SCR Exec Team
Gareth Sutton, Sheffield CC / SCR
Daniel Swaine, Bolsover DC / NE Derbyshire DC
Neil Taylor, Bassetlaw DC
Craig Tyler, Joint Authorities Governance Unit
Eugene Walker, S.151 Officer

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Houghton CBE, Councillor 
A Syrett, Mayor R Jones, Councillor A Rhodes, Councillor L Rose, H Bowen, D Bunton, 
D Smith and D Terris

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



SCR Combined Authority
5/12/16

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were noted as above.

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None.

3 URGENT ITEMS 

None.

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

None.

5 VOTING RIGHTS FOR NON-CONSTITUENT MEMBERS 

It was agreed there were no agenda items where non-Constituent Members should 
not have voting rights.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS IN RELATION TO 
ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA 

As leader of the sponsoring Authority, Cllr Greaves declared an interest in a matter 
to be considered under agenda item 12 LGF Capital Programme Approvals 
(Harworth Bircotes Step Change Programme: Road Improvements Phase 1).

7 REPORTS FROM AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 

None received.

8 RECEIP
[...]
4 OCTOBER 2016 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th October are 
agreed to be an accurate record of the meeting.

11 DEVOLUTION UPDATE 

It was noted that all matters related to Devolution are currently predicated on 
awaited announcements to be made by the DCLG Secretary of State.

12 LGF CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS 

A paper was presented requesting the Authority’s endorsement of the financial 
approvals that have progressed through the Appraisal Framework and 
recommended by the Infrastructure Executive Board (IEB).

Members were advised that the IEB meeting held on 18th November was not 
quorate. Attendees at IEB discussed the change requests and full business cases 
in an advisory capacity only. The minutes from IEB were subsequently approved 
via email.

Consideration was given to the requests presented.

Page 17



SCR Combined Authority
5/12/16

RESOLVED: That the Combined Authority:

1. Approves the change requests to the SCRIF programme set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report.

2. Approves progression of Harworth Bircotes Step Change Programme: Road 
Improvements Phase 1 to Full Approval and Award of Contract at a cost of up to 
£0.455m, subject to the conditions set out in the Appraisal Panel Summary Table 
attached at Appendix 2 to the report.

3. Agrees to consider and approve progression of the Doncaster Urban Centre: 
Enterprise Market Place Phase 1 as part of the next cycle subject to the 
conditions set out in the Appraisal Panel Summary Table attached at Appendix 3 
to the report.

4. Approves delegated Authority to the Head of Paid of Service, in conjunction with 
the Chair of the CA, to enter into the contractual arrangements required as a 
result of the above approvals.

13 EARLY COMMISSIONING CALL RECOMMENDATIONS 

A report was received to provide an update on progress made to the Early 
Commission schemes and set out the approval route and timescales for scheme 
progression.

Members were asked to consider providing d
[...]
irst tranche to be 
used to maximise SCR wide benefits, and the second tranche (available only when 
the current consultation has concluded) will be available for station master-
planning. A sum of £625,000 will be made available to SCR for this purpose.

Members agreed to need to work collectively to address HS2 matters as they 
develop, such as limited resources (internal and external) to undertake studies and 
assessments, if we are to achieve the tourism and economic benefits HS2 enables.

The Chair asked Members to recognise the additional benefits afforded by the 
revised route, for an additional HS2 station in Chesterfield.

RESOLVED, that the Combined Authority:

1. Agrees that the findings of the HS2 Mitigation Study be used to inform the SCR 
response to the Government’s HS2 Phase 2b consultation.

2. Agrees to the HS2 Programme Board preparing a proposal for the use of the first 
tranche of HS2 Growth Strategy funding and commissioning work as required in 
order to ensure that the benefits of HS2 are maximised across the City Region.

18 EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL AND INVESTMENT FUNDS TECHNICAL 
ASSISTANCE 

A paper was received inviting the Combined Authority to agree to the participation 
of the SCR Executive team in two city region wide ESIF Technical Assistance (TA) 
projects; for the European Regional Development Funds (ERDF) and the European 

Page 21



SCR Combined Authority
5/12/16

Social Fund (ESF) respectively, and to sign the partnership agreements with the 
lead partner, Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, subject to given conditions.

It was noted that TA projects provide funding to identify and develop activity to 
meet the needs of the area, promote the ESIF funds, engage and support potential 
applicants to participate in the programme and submit quality proposals.

RESOLVED, that the Combined Authority:

1. Agrees to the ERDF TA Partnership Agreement with Doncaster MBC

2. Agrees in principle to the ESF TA Partnership Agreement with Doncas
[...]
 the matters addressed in the summary report be noted and the 
recommendations of the Infrastructure Executive Board be endorsed.

CHAIR

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY

AMP TECHNOLOGY CENTRE, WAVERLEY, ROTHERHAM, S60 5WG

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Barnsley MBC (Chair)
Councillor John Burrows, Chesterfield BC (Vice Chair)

Councillor Ann Syrett, Bolsover DC
Councillor Graham Baxter MBE, North East Derbyshire DC
Councillor Chris Read, Rotherham MBC
Councillor Julie Dore, Sheffield CC
Councillor Tricia Gilby, Chesterfield BC
Councillor Simon Greaves, Bassetlaw DC
Mayor Ros Jones, Doncaster MBC

Ruth Adams, SCR Exec Team
David Armiger, Bassetlaw District Council
Fiona Boden, SCR Exec Team
Huw Bowen, Chesterfield BC
Philip Cooper, SCR Exec Team
Steve Edwards, SYPTE
Andrew Gates, SCR Exec Team
Sharon Kemp, Rotherham MBC
Mark Lynam, SCR Exec TEam
Martin McCarthy, Deputy Monitoring Officer
John Mothersole, Sheffield CC
Joanne Neville, SCR Exec Team
Mel Dei Rossi, SCR Exec Team
Dave Smith, SCR Exec Team
Gareth Sutton, Sheffield CC / SCR
Daniel Swaine, Bolsover DC / NE Derbyshire DC
Diana Terris, Clerk / Barnsley MBC
Craig Tyler, Joint Authorities Governance Unit
Eugene Walker, S.151 Officer

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Rhodes, Councillor L Rose, 
D Bunton, S Fowler, A Frosdick, J Miller and N Taylor

Page 25



SCR Combined Authority
30/01/17

1 VOTING RIGHTS FOR NON-CONSTITUENT MEMBERS 

It was confirmed that voting rights could not be conferred in respect of agenda item 
16 – South Yorkshire Transport Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2017/18, 
item 17 – SYPTE Directors Appointments and item 18 – South Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Pension Fund as these matters regard the South Yorkshire 
Local Authorities only.

It was agreed that there were no further items where non-Constituent Members 
should not have voting rights.

2 APOLOGIES 

Members’ apologies were noted as above.

3 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None.

4 URGENT ITEMS 

None.

5 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

None.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS IN RELATION TO 
ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA 

None.

7 REPORTS FROM AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 

None received.

8 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS 

None received.

9 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

A series of questions were received from the Sheffield for Democracy organisation 
pertaining to devolution matters.

Questions were as follows:

Q1 Is the delay in public consultation a practical choice or a political choice, aiming 
to avoid the internal disagreements impacting on the election campaigns?

Q2 How will this delay square with Andrew Percy's comments?

Page 26



SCR Combined Authority
30/01/17

Q3 Why is further public consultation restricted to Chesterfield & Bassetlaw?

Q4 What will happen to the City Region if Barnsley & Doncaster jump ship?

Q5 With a group of Councils divided on things as fundamental as the geography of 
the devolution agreement, never mind HS2, is the agreement still feasible?

Q6 What is the impact on the City Region's plans of losing the 2016/17 £30M 
tranche of new funding?

The Chair instructed officers to provide full responses to each question in writing.

10 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2016 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting of the SCR Combined Authority held 
on 5th December 2016 are agreed to be a true and accurate record.

11 DEVOLUTION UPDATE 

Item deferred.

12 LGF CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS 

A paper was presented requesting Members approval of a series of financial 
recommendations supported by the Central Appraisal Team and endorsed by 
appropriate Executive Boards.

RESOLVED, that the Combined Authority:

1. Approves the 23 change requests submitted as part of the SCRIF review and 
business case approvals process, noting these predominantly reprofile funds 
into future years and also
[...]
tly and time-consuming; the 
PSAA can ensure the appointed auditor meets and maintains the required quality 
standards and can manage any potential conflicts of interest much more easily than 
the Authority; and supporting the sector-led body will help to ensure there is a 

Page 33



SCR Combined Authority
30/01/17

vibrant public audit market for the benefit of the whole sector and this Authority 
going forward into the medium and long term.

It was noted that if the Authority is to take advantage of the national scheme for 
appointing auditors to be operated by PSAA for the subsequent years, it needs to 
take the decision at this meeting to enable it accept the invitation by early March 
2017.

RESOLVED, that the Authority accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) 
invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors 
for five financial years commencing 1 April 2018.

20 SCR TRANSPORT STRATEGY REFRESH 

A report was received to present the rationale, scope, programme and budget 
associated with refresh of the Sheffield City Region (SCR) Transport Strategy. 

It was noted the refresh is considered necessary to ensure transport provision 
continues to be aligned with the economic objectives of the soon to be refreshed 
Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and the Conditional Outcomes it will seek to 
achieve; to promote more effective interaction with national and sub-national 
programmes and enable the proactive representation of the SCR’s interests; to 
respond to changes to policy context, governance arrangements and devolved 
powers; to reflect the evolving landscape of transport in the North, which has been 
accelerated by the creation of TfN and other delivery organisations; to deliver an 
Investment Plan to yield a programme of activity that contributes toward delivery of 
both the SEP and the SCR Transport Strategy; and to ensure the Combined 
Authority, as the Local Transport Authority for South Yorkshire, is compliant 
[...]
d the 
recommendations of the Housing Executive Board be endorsed.

23 SUMMARY REPORT - TRANSPORT EXECUTIVE BOARD 

RESOLVED – that the matters addressed in the summary report be noted and the 
recommendations of the Transport Executive Board be endorsed.

24 SUMMARY REPORT - SKILLS, EMPLOYMENT & EDUCATION EXECUTIVE 
BOARD 

RESOLVED – that the matters addressed in the summary report be noted and the 
recommendations of the Skills Executive Board be endorsed.

25 SUMMARY REPORT - BUSINESS GROWTH EXECUTIVE BOARD 

RESOLVED – that the matters addressed in the summary report be noted and the 
recommendations of the Business Growth Executive Board be endorsed.

26 SUMMARY REPORT - INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE BOARD 

RESOLVED – that the matters addressed in the summary report be noted and the 
recommendations of the Infrastructure Executive Board be endorsed.

CHAIR

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Minutes of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority
	SCR CA Minutes 30 January




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 18.04.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 18th April, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Blank 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

P Gilby 
Ludlow 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt 
Dickinson 

 J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

168  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   

 
169  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagley, A Diouf and Serjeant. 

 
170  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 4 April, 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
171  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 May to 31 August, 2017 was reported 
for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
172  

  
MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED 
AUTHORITY  



CABINET 18.04.17 

2 
 
 

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority held on 
5 December, 2016 and 30 January, 2017 were reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be noted.  

 
173  

  
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY, STRATEGY AND ACTION 
PLAN 2017 - 2019  
 
The Policy Officer submitted a report seeking comments and feedback from Cabinet 
members on a new Cabinet on a draft Chesterfield Borough Council Equality and 
Diversity Strategy and Policy for 2017-19, in advance of it being submitted to full 
Council for approval. 
 
The report noted that the updated Equality and Diversity Policy and Strategy for 2017-
19 reflected the council’s current understanding of the needs of its local communities 
as well as the council’s corporate priorities as defined in the Council Plan 2015 - 19. 
The proposed Equality and Diversity Policy was attached as an appendix to the 
officer’s report and included information on the council’s corporate commitment to 
equality and diversity, including service provision and employment, as well as details 
of the council’s corporate equality and diversity principles. 
 
The proposed Equality and Diversity Strategy was also attached as an appendix to the 
officer’s report and provided information on: 
 

 the council’s commitment to equality and diversity 

 the roles and responsibilities across the council in relation to equalities 

 how the council planned to achieve its corporate equality objectives  

 the council’s corporate equality objectives and the related actions required to 
deliver the strategy. 
 

The proposed policy and strategy incorporated the council’s approach to discharging 
its responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010 (including the Public Sector Equality 
Duty) as a service commissioner, service provider, and employer. Members noted 
with approval that the scope and objectives of the proposed policy and strategy went 
over and above the minimum requirements as detailed in the legislation.   
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council that the revised Chesterfield Borough Council 
Equality and Diversity Policy and Straregy 2017-19, be adopted and implemented. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 



CABINET 18.04.17 

3 
 
 

The Policy and Strategy provide a framework for the council to continue to ensure that 
the services it provides are fair and meet the needs of local communities, and that the 
council discharges its responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010. 

 
 
 


